FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) 9417.2018 12-23-2002



102319225

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): DEK Printing Machines Ltd. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: October 7, 2002 | 2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: DEK International GmbH Internal Address: Street Address: Geroldstrasse 28, 4 Stock City: Zurich Country: Switzerland ZIP: CH 8005 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/380,950 Filing Date: November 15, 1999 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Bradford S. Breen Internal Address: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Street Address: 666 Fifth Avenue City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10103 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 15-0665 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Bradford S. Breen, Reg. No. 30,823 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3] | |
| | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Petents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

12/23/2002 670H11

00000209 150665

09380950

01 FC:8521

40.00 CH

DOCSNY1:927676.1 9417-2018 BSB

PATENT

REEL: 013590 FRAME: 0928

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 7th day of conser 2002

BETWEEN:

(1) DEK Printing Machines Ltd. of Granby Industrial Estate, Weymouth, Dorset,

DT4 9TH, United Kingdom ("the Assignor"); and

(2) DEK International GmbH of Geroldstrasse 28, 4 Stock, CH 8005, Zurich,

Switzerland ("the Assignee").

RECITALS:

(1) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of and entitled to all rights in the patent

application listed in the schedule hereinbelow ("the Application") and the

invention the subject of the Application ("the Invention").

(2) The Assignor wishes to assign the entire right title and interest in the

Application and the Invention to the Assignee.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

(1) For good and valuable consideration (receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right

title and interest in the Application and the Invention, including all other

corresponding rights obtainable in any state in respect of the Invention, the

benefit of any priority dates, and the right to sue for and obtain damages and

all other remedies in respect of any infringement of any patents granted on the

Application or other corresponding rights or the rights conferred by

publication of the Application or other corresponding rights which may have

occurred prior to the date hereof.

(2) The Assignor hereby undertakes to the Assignee to take all steps which the

Assignee may reasonably require to assist the Assignee to become registered

PATENT REEL: 013590 FRAME: 0929 as the applicant of the Application and to vest in the Assignee the rights transferred hereunder.

SCHEDULE:

State No Filing Date

US 09/380,950 15 November 1999

AS WITNESS of which the Assignor and Assignee have signed this assignment the day and year first-above written.

Signed for and on behalf of:

Witnessed by:

DEK Printing Machines Ltd.

Name: John Knowles

Position: Chairman

Place: Weymouth, UK

Name: ROTH BURTON

Position: commercial manager

Signed for and on behalf of:

DEK International GmbH

Name: FRANK Saciss

Position: POWER OF ATTERNEY

RECORDED: 12/23/2002

Place: WEYMOUTH U.K.

Witnessed by:

Name: RUTH BURTON

Position: COMMERCIAL MANAGER

PATENT REEL: 013590 FRAME: 0930